DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

PRINTED: 06/15/2011 CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES FORM APPROVED. STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X3) DATE SURVEY IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A BUILDING COMPLETED B. WING 345184 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 06/09/2011 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **GUARDIAN CARE OF ELIZABETH CIT** 901 S HALSTEAD BLVD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL iD PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) 483.20(k)(3)(i) SERVICES PROVIDED MEET F 281 F 281 This Plan of Correction is the center's credible SS=D PROFESSIONAL STANDARDS allegation of compliance. The services provided or arranged by the facility Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction must meet professional standards of quality. does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. by: Based on observation, record review and staff F281 interview, the facility failed to provide a dose of 1. Resident #117 medication orders medication ordered to be given immediately by 6/24/2011 were clarified with MD on 6/9/11. the physician for 1 of 1 (resident #117) sampled Residents with "now" or "give residents. Findings include: 6/24/2011 immediately" MD orders have been identified as having the potential to Resident #117 was re-admitted to the facility on 1/14/11 with diagnoses including anxlety and be affected. 3. DNS or SDC will in-service insomnia. 6/24/2011 licensed staff on proper procedure Review of Resident #117's medical record for administering medications as revealed a Physician's Telephone Order dated ordered by then physician. DNS, 5/31/11 at 2:30 PM for ativan (a medication given SDC or RN supervisor will perform to prevent anxiety) 1 milligram (mg) by mouth audit of "now" or "give immediately" medication orders now and signed by nurse #2. five times weekly in clinical rounds Review of Resident #117's Medication Sheet to validate order is transcribed to dated May 2011 showed a blank where the initials the Medication Administration of the nurse administering the medication would Record and subsequently be placed. Other medications listed were administered for 4 weeks, then 1 seroquel (an anti-psychotic) 75mg by mouth time a week for 2 months. every hour of sleep, prozac (an

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

anti-depressant) 20mg by mouth every day and

klonopin (a medication used for manic episodes)

In an interview on 6/8/11 at 3:15 PM, nurse #2

indicated that she had written the order for the ativan and provided the information to nurse #4.

0.5mg by mouth three times per day.

TITLE

Results of audits will be

incorporated into centers'

will be made as needed.

Performance improvement

committee for a minimum of 3 months. Further recommendations

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

FORM CMS-2667(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Event ID: P7ND11

Facility ID: 943207

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 6

(X6) DATE

6/24/2011

VIOLEMEN	T OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES			FC	ORM APPR	
AND PLAN (OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		OMB NO. 0938 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
		The state of the s	A. BUII		COMP	SURVEY LETED	
		345184	B. WIN	3			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				0	5/09/2011	
GUARD!/	AN CARE OF ELIZABETH	I CłT	j	STREET ADDRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
			-	901 S HALSTEAD BLV			
(X4) ID PREFIX	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ELIZABETH CITY, N			
TAG	REGULATORY OR	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI) TAG	(EACH CO)	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(XS COMPLE DAT	
In the S in the S/ye ph	In an interview on 6/8 of Nursing (DON) state caring for Resident #15/31/11 was no longer. The DON stated that it Resident #117 did not complete the order for was her expectation the administer a now order the medication was avoid that she would expect that she would expect the pharmacy to see whe delivered. She would all orders. In an interview on 6/9/12 cocial Worker (SW) state the family member felt from a feat 17's that there had be family member felt from the death. The SW approximated the situation. We that she would take an interview on 6/9/11 dicated that she was to be ginning of her shift state at the state of t	All at 4:05 PM, the Director ed that nurse #4 who was 17 on the day shift on employed by the facility. The nurses caring for follow through and the now dose of ativan. It is the hall nurse would of medication as soon as allable. She also indicated the nurse to follow-up with then the medication would dexpect follow through on 1 at 9:50 AM, the facility ted that on 5/31/11 she is smilly member of Resident en a death in the family. It is that Resident #117 might from the being informed of coached nurse #4 and Nurse #4 informed the care of it. at 1:40 PM, nurse #3 old in report at the ring at 3:00 PM on or Resident #117 had not ed that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #117 had not ed that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that she knew sually between 7:30-8:30 house country to the resident #15 had not each that the resident #15 had	F 2	Preparation and/or does not constitute provider of the trutiset forth in the state correction is prepart it is required by the 1. Resident beside h 2. Medical were reversisk for falls risk identified resident of to validate were door 3. DNS, SD in-service staff regard fall intervent DNS or desident for falls to are implement a weeks, it months.	ction is the center's credible liance. The execution of this plan of correction admission or agreement by the hof the facts alleged or conclusions ment of deficiencies. The plan of red and/or executed solely because provisions of federal and state law. It #89 had floor mat placed is bed on 6/9/11. The ecords of current residents it is dead on the federal and residents at high falls were identified by their assessment scores. These is residents' care plans and the current interventions amented and implemented. The corrections is corrected and certified reding implementation of the entions per plan of care, esignee will perform audit the identified as high risk of validate interventions mented 5 times / week for then 1 time a week for 2	6/24/20	
#1 me	d been delivered and valed that she had not control of the delivered that she had not been added to the delivered that the deli	ontacted Resident him aware that the		Performan	ed into centers' ce improvement for a minimum of 3	5/24/2011	
323 48	3.25(h) FREE OF ACC	IDENT	F 323	months. Fi	urther recommendations		
oen HA	ZARDS/SUPERVISIO	MOEVICES	r 323	will be mad	da		

STATEMENT	T OF DEFINITION	THEDICAID SERVICES		•	0140	IVIN APPROVE		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		ES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
r		1	A. BUILDING		COMPL	ETED		
NAMEOFO		345184	B. WING		ļ			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ET ADDOTAG AITH ATTAC	06	/09/2011		
GUARDIA	AN CARE OF ELIZABETI	i cit	90	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 18 Halstead Blvd	DDE			
(X4) ID	61110110			IZABETH CITY, NC 27909				
PREFIX TAG	I WOUNDERGIEN	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENCE	TON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 323 Continued From page		92	F 323					
	The facility must ensu	ire that the recident						
į	environment remains	as free of accident hazarda						
ĺ	42 12 h0221016; SUG 68	ICi) resident receives						
	prevent accidents.	and assistance devices to						
I	provent accidents.							
7								
-								
***************************************	This REQUIREMENT	is not met as evidenced						
İ	oy:							
41	Based on observation	s, staff interview, and						
1.	record review, the faci	lity failed to implement new						
	resident's bed for 1 of	cing a floor mat beside a						
1.	(Resident # 89) that ex include:	perienced falls. Findings						
F	Resident #89 was adm	itted to the facility on						
, ,	Pagnosia vice varia	S Of Corobral vangular						
10	isease, hypertension,	and Alzheimer's disease.						
C	Care Assessment Area	's (CAA's) completed on						
1 1	AF II IN INCHINING Kes	dent #89 as being at date				i		
10	or falls with potential fo	r injury.				ĺ		
Α	quarterly Minimum Da	ata Set (MDS)			-			
a	ssessment completed	on 03/07/11 identified				-		
l L	esident #89 as having	Severe cognitive						
fr	om one staff member i	g extensive assistance for transfers and in room						
į ai	nibulation. Resident#	89's balance wae	ĺ					
į ac	ocumented as not stea	dv and only able to	į					
່ວເ	abilize with human ass ssessment.	sistance on the						
Į		data I communi						
		dated 03/08/11, scored		•				
CMS-2567(02	(00) Pandous M. 1					Į.		

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTII A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	
NAME OF P	POWDER	345184	B. WING			
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		070		06,	09/2011
GUARDIA 	AN CARE OF ELIZABETH	CIT	91	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 01 S HALSTEAD BLVD		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		LIZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COP (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	OHALI B	(X6) COMPLET DATE
F 323	Continued From page	3		- I diction)	<u> </u>	
	Resident at a 16 (scor risk).	e greater than 14 is at high	F 323			
i d	was found on the floor his back against the ware Resident #89's tab alar the gown. A POST FALL EVALUAD 3/31/11 documented unterdisciplinary Teams was to be in place as a lift the fall.	m had been removed from TION form completed on nder the Summary of ection that a bedside mat new intervention as result				
in (fo C) do	acility program to alert :	d a fall and interventions alling star program staff a resident is at risk RESIDENT CARE staff of resident need's)				
his his	observation was made /07/11 at 8:42 AM. Res back in a low bed. A te clothing. There were r kt to Resident #89's bed	ab alarm was clipped to				
requ uns #89 was	an interview conducted 08/11 at 3:55 PM, Nurs uired staff assistance to teady on his feet. Nurs would try to get up at to unable to call for staff a tab alarm was used	e #1 said Resident #89 stand and was very se #1 said Resident imes on his own and				

PRINTED: 06/15/2011 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			OMB NO. 0938-039		
							(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345184	B. WIN	1G_		i			
i	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IN CARE OF ELIZABETH	CIT			REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 901 S HALSTEAD BLVD	0	6/09/2011		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEPLOYMENT			ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909				
PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 323	Haye		E 4	323		**************************************			
	alert staff if he tried to be in a low position.	get up and his bed was to		JZJ					
Fifth S It A the as a DD 10 for a received be	when a resident is identified are put in a low position failing star program with their chart and doorwatersident is at risk for fat fall interventions are accommodated in a resident in a resident in a low mats in place next to him an interview with Number of the state of the s	y to alert staff that a II. The DON said different ided as needed for after a fall had occurred. III. Resident #89 was bed. There were no floor is bed. Se Aide (NA) #1 on A #1 said Resident #89 hats. NA #1 checked had said there were no is room and she had never mext to Resident #89. Se #2 on 06/09/11 at 9:25 w of Resident #89's chart a floor mat put in place g on the floor on 03/ the facility Staff or (SDC) on 06/09/11 at ed the expectation was be put in place each time in The SDC said if a sk, they are placed in a fience a fall, then ed to be put in place							

STATEMENT	I DE DESIMENAIRA	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			FOR OMB N	RM APPRO ¹ IO. 0938-0
and ready (OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE S	URVEY
	•		A. BUILDING		COMPLE	:TEO
VAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	345184	B. WING			
	IN CARE OF ELIZABETH	CIT	901	ET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 8 HALSTEAD BLVD	06/	09/2011
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ELI	ZABETH CITY, NC 27909		
PREFIX TAG		YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	1 2 D D D	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
F 323	Continued From page		F 323			<u> </u>
e de la companya de l	ערוו מופג צוטט סיוזי ניייי	e DON on 06/09/11 at 11:00 as her expectation that ave had floor mats in place the floor on 03/31/11.		•		
					1947	

er e						
ANALA CAMPINA						
Andrew Street of the Street of the Street of S						

		ļ.				

PRINTED: 06/15/2011 **FORM APPROVED**

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	I SERVICES	<u> </u>		OM	B NO. 0938-039
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345184	B. WIN	G		C
GUARDIA	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER IN CARE OF ELIZABETH			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST 901 S HALSTEAD BLVD ELIZABETH CITY, NC		06/09/2011
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	! {EACH DEFICIENC!	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER X (EACH CORR	R'S PLAN OF CORRECTION ECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	,	FC	000		
	No deficiencies were complaint invesigation	cited as result of the Event ID #P7ND11.				
		-				
THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT O						
***************************************		•				
To deliver the state of the sta						
A Second Street, Seco						
Ağı — martılı — daşiki, ğaraşını						
ORATORY	PECTORIS OR COMPANY					
	TO SUMPROVIDERSU	PPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	Œ,	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

EPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES PRINTED: 07/03/2011 ENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES **FORM APPROVED** OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X3) DATE SURVEY A BUILDING COMPLETED 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 345184 B. WING NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 06/29/2011 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE GUARDIAN CARE OF ELIZABETH CIT 901 S HALSTEAD BLVD ELIZABETH CITY, NC 27909 (X4) ID PREFIX SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (X5) COMPLETION **PREFIX** TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) This Plan of Correction is the center's credible K 038 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD allegation of compliance. K 038 SS=E Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction Exit access is arranged so that exits are readily does not constitute admission or agreement by the accessible at all times in accordance with section provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions 7.1. set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of 19.2.1 correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law. K 038 7/29/2011 1.Grass and soil removed from 300 hall and all solid asphalt surfaces from exit discharge This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on the observations and staff interview to public way, during the tour on 6/29/2011 the required exit 2. Solid asphalt surfaces from exit discharge from the 300 hall has a solid asphalt surface from 7/29/2011 to public way will be inspected for grass and its exit discharge to the public way. This solid soil by Maintenance Director weekly for 3 surface is not in good repair as grass and soil has creep onto its surface. This exit discharge path months, then quarterly for I year. must be maintained in good repair. 3. Results of inspection will be incorporated 7/29/2011 in center's Preventative Maintenance logs. CFR#: 42 CFR 483.70 (a) K 147 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 4. Preventative Maintenance logs will be SS=E 7/29/2011 reviewed by center's safety committee to Electrical wiring and equipment is in accordance with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2 ensure continued compliance. K 147 7/29/2011 1. Restorative range in therapy had lock out This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: mechanism installed. Based on the observations and staff interview during the tour on 6/29/2011 the facility did not 2. Maintenance Director will inspect have the restorative range in the therapy area of 7/29/2011 restorative range weekly for 4 weeks to the facility properly locked out to prevent ensure compliance. accidental turning on of the range. 3. Results of inspections will be incorporated into center's Preventative Maintenance CFR#: 42 CFR 483.70 (a) 7/29/2011 program, 4. Preventative Maintenance logs will be 7/29/2011 reviewed by center's safety committee to ensure continued compliance, LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE (X6) DATE Weller)

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued

MASS -